development of
the Group’s daily
consumer goods
trading and esmart
terminal
businesses.

13

The actual uses of proceeds from the abovementioned equity fund raising exercises are
set out as follows:

(i)	 approximately HK$23,950,000 has been used for general working capital;

(ii)	 approximately HK$11,000,000 has been used for the development of the Group’s
daily consumer goods trading; and

(iii)	 approximately HK$14,000,000 has been used for the development of the Group’s
esmart terminal business.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)
upon the Loan Capitalisation Completion but before Completion of the Subscriptions;
and (ii i) upon the Loan Capitalisation Completion and the Completion of the
Subscriptions are summarised as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon the Loan Capitalisation
Completion but before

Completion of the Subscriptions
Upon Completion of

the Subscriptions

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 shareholding
 percentage %

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 shareholding
 percentage %

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 shareholding
 percentage %

Substantial Shareholder
Ms. Liu Qiuhua 358,817,000 12.88 358,817,000 12.32 358,817,000 11.29

Directors
Mr. Zhang Xiaobin 42,460,000 1.52 42,460,000 1.46 95,651,489 3.01
Mr. Gao Feng 121,082,000 4.34 121,082,000 4.16 333,847,957 10.50
Mr. Chiu Sui Keung 28,271,000 1.01 28,271,000 0.97 28,271,000 0.89
Other Directors/directors of

subsidiaries of the Company 57,966,000 2.08 57,966,000 1.99 57,966,000 1.82

Public
Mr. Wang – – 125,008,842 4.29 125,008,842 3.93
Other public Shareholders 2,179,171,700 78.17 2,179,171,700 74.81 2,179,171,700 68.55

Total: 2,787,767,000 100.00 2,912,776,542 100.00 3,178,733,988 100.00

14

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Subscribers are Directors and connected persons under Chapter 14A of the Listing
Rules. Accordingly, the Subscriptions constitute connected transactions of the Company
under the Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting, announcement and Independent
Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As the revision to the major terms of the Subscriptions pursuant to the Third
Supplemental Agreements constitutes a material variation to the terms of the
Subscriptions previously approved by the Shareholders at the extraordinary general